

.ITEM NO. 1

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 3 in
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 357 OF 2004

CHRISTIAN MEDI.COLLEGE LUDHIANA SOC.&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.
(For directions and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 01/06/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. VENKATARAMA REDDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
(Vacation Bench)

For Petitioner(s)Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad ,Adv.

Mr. Anil Bhat, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Khurana, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard both the learned counsel.

Having perused the observance of this Court in Para 17 of Islamic Academy of Education and Anr . Vs. State of Karnataka and Ors. - (2003) 6 SCC 697 and the interim order passed by this Court on 9.8.2004 pertaining to the admission of students last year and having regard to the fact that the decision of seven Judge Bench of this Court is awaited, we consider it just and proper to pass the following order for the year 2005-2006:-

75% of the seats can be filled up by the petitioner-institution according to its choice subject to the observance of merit from among the candidates belonging to the minority community. Balance 25% seats shall be filled up by the candidates allotted by the State on the basis of the merit list prepared by it.

I.A.is disposed of accordingly.

(Meenu Sethi)
Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)
Court Master