

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 357 OF 2004

CHRISTIAN MEDI.COLLEGE LUDHIANA SOC.&ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification/clarification and office report)

Date: 02/12/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. H.S. Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.
Mr. G.K. Bansal ,Adv
Mr. Bimal Roy Jad ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Writ Petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
Court Master

(RENUKA SADANA)
Court Master

(The signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION(CIVIL)NO. 357 OF 2004

CHRISTIAN MEDICAL COLLEGE LUDHIANA SOC.&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This Court vide its order dated 9th August, 2004 relying on paragraph 17 of the decision of this Court in Islamic Academy of Education & Anr. Vs. State of Karnataka & Ors. (2003)6 SCC 697 declared that the Writ Petitioner will be entitled to proceed to admit students in the manner as it had been doing in the past 25 years.

There is no dispute that paragraph 17 of the decision of this Court in Islamic Academy of Education(supra) is not interferred with in any manner whatsoever by the decision of this Court in P.A. Inamdar & Ors. Vs. State of Maharashtra and Ors. 2005(6) SCC 537. In such view of the matter, the petitioner shall continue to have the benefit of paragraph 17 of the decision of this Court in Islamic Academy of Education(supra).

Be that as it may, the learned Counsel for the State of Punjab today placed before us a memorandum of the Government of Punjab, Department of Medical Education & Research addressed to him in which it is, inter-alia, stated:

-2-

"That the Govt. of Punjab, Department of Medical Education & Research vide its notification no. 5/7/07-3HBIII/2457, dated 21.05.07 for admission to MBBS, BDS, BAMS & BHMS courses and vide No. 5/8/2007-3HB3/1334, dated 21st March, 2007 for admission to Post Graduate Degree/Diploma courses in the State of Punjab has already excluded Christian Medical College & Christian Dental College, Ludhiana from the admission process conducted by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot on behalf of State Govt. for various Under-Graduate as well as Post Graduate Medical Degree courses".

It is thus clear that the Petitioner college has already been excluded from the admission process conducted by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot on behalf of the State Government for various under-graduate as well as post-graduate medical degree courses.

In such view of the matter, no further directions as such are required to be issued in this Writ Petition.

The Writ Petition is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
(B. Sudershan Reddy)

.....J.
(Surinder Singh Nijjar)

New Delhi
December 02, 2010.